is “recycled” in the corresponding income or expense line of the income statement. When a hedging
instrument expires, or is sold, terminated, exercised, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for
hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in equity at that time remains in equity and is
recognized when the hedged forecast transaction is ultimately recognized in the income statement.
When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was
reported in equity is immediately transferred to the income statement in “Gains less losses arising from
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss”.

Foreign Currency Translation

At 30 September 2007, the principal rate of exchange used for translating balances in Russian
Roubles to USD was USD 1 to RUR 24.9493 (at 31 December 2006: USD 1 to RUR 26.3311), and the
principal rate of exchange used for translating balances in Euro was USD 1 to Euro 0.7059 (at
31 December 2006: USD 1 to Euro 0.7589).

Reclassifications

The following reclassifications were recorded within the statement of income for the nine months
ended 30 September 2006 to conform to the 2007 presentation:

 As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted

Interest income 2,605 (25) 2,580
Gains less losses arising from financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 149 25 174
Gains less losses arising from dealing in foreign currencies 73 (25) 48
Fee and commission expense (37) (2) (39)
Income arising from non-banking activities – 61 61
Other operating income 128 (61) 67
Expenses arising from non-banking activities – (50) (50)
Staff costs and administrative expenses (960) 77 (883)

VTB Bank
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – 30 September 2007
(continued)
(expressed in millions of US dollars)

 9

3. Basis of Preparation (continued)

The following reclassifications were recorded within the statement of income for the three months
ended 30 September 2006 to conform to the 2007 presentation:

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted

Interest income 953 (11) 942
Gains less losses arising from financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 77 11 88
Gains less losses arising from dealing in foreign currencies 73 (25) 48
Fee and commission expense (16) (2) (18)
Income arising from non-banking activities – 23 23
Other operating income 41 (22) 19
Expenses arising from non-banking activities – (17) (17)
Staff costs and administrative expenses (350) 44 (306)
Reversal (impairment charge) for other provisions 1 (1) –

The Group also made certain reclassifications within the statement of cash flows for the nine months
ended 30 September 2006 to conform to the 2007 presentation:

 As previously
reported Reclassification As adjusted

Interest received  2,313 (25) 2,288
Income received on operations with financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 86 25 111

4. Cash and Short-Term Funds

 30 September

2007
(unaudited)

31 December
2006

Cash on hand 803 930
Cash balances with central banks (other than mandatory reserve deposits) 1,133 1,267
Correspondent accounts with other banks

- Russian Federation 638 551
- Other countries 723 833

Total cash and short-term funds 3,297 3,581
Less: restricted cash (91) (102)

Total cash and cash equivalents 3,206 3,479

5. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss